management. Ms. Liu is an experienced investor with over 25 years’ experience investing in the

Greater China region and has been managing funds since the inception of the China stock markets

in 1993.

Subscriber 2 – Atlantis China Star Fund Limited

Subscriber 2 is a fund established in Cayman Islands and managed by the Subscriber 1.

Subscriber 2 is principally engaged in investment in a portfolio of listed and unlisted equities, and

equity related instruments including convertible bonds, preference shares and warrants.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 10 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon completion of the Subscription (assuming there will be no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the

Subscription) are set out as follows:

As at the date of this Immediately upon the
announcement completion of Subscription

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Belton Light Limited (Note 1) 3,575,318,000 49.04 3,575,318,000 45.17

Goldsino Investments Limited

(Note 2) 1,081,500,000 14.84 1,081,500,000 13.66

Subscriber 1 – – 375,000,000 4.74

Subscriber 2 – – 250,000,000 3.16

Other public Shareholders 2,633,237,568 36.12 2,633,237,568 33.27

7,290,055,568 100.00 7,915,055,568 100.00

Notes:

1. Belton Light Limited is wholly-owned by Jade Bird Energy Fund II, L.P.

2. Goldsino Investments Limited is wholly-owned by Asia Gate Holdings Co., Ltd.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the issue of the Convertible Notes is
subject to fulfilment of conditions under the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription
may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise
caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the

context requires otherwise: